
2017 RES-265 1 
 2 

CHANGE ORDER #2,3,5,7 TO CONTRACT FOR RELYCO INC. FOR 3 
CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE 10-CELL 2 LINER CONSTRUCTION AT DANE COUNTY 4 

LANDFILL 5 
 6 
The Department of Public Works, Highway and Transportation awarded a Contract to RelyCo 7 
Inc. for the construction of the Phase 10-Cell 2 Liner Construction at Dane County landfill. 8 

RES 2015-112 awarded the original Contract in the amount of $2,011,571.04 9 
 10 

The original contract included the Base Bid AMD Alternate Bid 1. 11 
 12 

The following changes are requested: 13 
 14 

Change Order #2 – add $28,240.35 to excavate additional material from unsuitable 15 
subbase material.  16 
Change Order #3 – add $53,320.00 to bring in additional subbase material.   17 
Change Order #5 – add $33,945.00 to bring in additional clay fill.  18 
Change Order #7 – add $229,500.00 to excavate additional clay from the site 19 
These Change Orders are necessary because subsurface conditions in the field varied 20 
from the plans, and as a result additional material was needed to address those 21 
conditions. 22 

 23 
WHEREAS County policy requires a Resolution for Change Orders that exceed $20,000.00 or 24 
20% of the contact amount, 25 
 26 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that a Change Order #2,3,5 and #7 for a total of 27 
$345,005.35 be approved to the Contract for RelyCo Inc. for excavation of additional material 28 
from unsuitable subbase material, to bring in additional subbase material, to bring in additional 29 
clay fill, and to excavate additional clay from the site; and 30 
 31 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Department of Public Works, Highway & Transportation 32 
and Solid Waste be directed to ensure complete performance of the Contract Orders. 33 


